

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2024/900-0/Dated Peshawar, the 9/9/07/2024.

MOST IMMEDIATE
ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

To,

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Inter Provincial Coordination Department

Subject: -

JOINT RESOLUTION No. 35 ADOPTED BY THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

Dear Sir.

I am directed to say that the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in its sitting held on 19-07-2024 passed unanimously the following Resolution No. 35 moved by Mr. Aftab Alam, Minister for Law, Mr. Amjad Ali, Mr. Akbar Ayub Khan, Mr. Akhtar Khan, Mr. Hamid ur Rehman, Mr. Anwar Zeb Khan, Mr. Iftikhar Ali Mashwani, Mr. Muhammad Arif, Mr. Fazal Elahi, and Mr. Hamid ur Rehman, Members Provincial Assembly Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as follows:-

This August House hereby adopt the opinion Number 22/2024 of Human Rights Commission formed under General Assembly Resolution 1991/24 and its Working Group on Arbitrary detention and we strongly demand Federal Government to implement the Opinion 22/2024 adopted by working group on Arbitrary Detention at its 99th Session 18-27 March; whereby Group has:

- a) Declared that all cases under which Prime Minister Imran Khan and his colleagues are put to detention and confinement lack requisite evidence and trial conducted were against various articles of Right of freedom and Universal Declaration of Human Rights.
- b) In the light of facts findings Group asked in its concluding remarks to: (Para 94 & 95)
- 1) Cognizant on Khan's age of 71, individual older than 60 years of age in places of deprivation of liberty face heightened risk of physical, mental integrity and life.
- 2) Mr. Khan and his colleagues have been made to disappear alongside illegal detentions countrywide.
- C) The Group in its Disposition asked Government of Pakistan to: (Para 99,100,101)
- 1) Release Khan immediately and accord him enforceable right to compensate and other reparation in accordance with international law.
- 2) Conduct full independent investigation of the circumstances leading to Khan's arbitrary detention and measures against those responsible for violation of HRs.
- 3) Bring its laws in conformity to commitments Pakistan made under International Human Rights Laws.

I am further directed to say that under sub-rule (3) of rule 135 of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure and Conduct of Business Rules, 1988 the Department concerned of the Government shall report to the Assembly Secretariat about the action taken on the resolution within a period of two months from the date of its communication.

Your faithfully,

Assistant Secretary,

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa